College English

Listening and Speaking

-~ 0r Specialties Concerning
Juternational Affairs

BCR A Rt




College English
Listening and Speaking
for Speclaltles
Concernlng Internatlonal Affairs

FH& IWNIEB BIEHE
TEH THB

A RAK % &K st




BEARRE CIP) ¥R

F 2B A IE T U 3 = College English: Listening and Speaking for Specialties
Concerning International Affairs/JE KI5, R IBF%:; THFRFF. —BIN: BIK

A gt 1997, 10 |
ISBN 7-307-02426-8

j(...

DFE @Bter @ F--
HE, K¥—0iE—8H
H319. 9

2 B =2 o~

EXXZHAE M HER
(430072 v = 235 11119
LA GBS R e
(434402 WREBHHRATRNE 1 S)
A5 WAL K17 BF R AT
1997#210)51%1){& 1997&5105%1&&3%
FFA.787X1092 1/16  Epdk.20. 25
FH:483 FF  EI%.1—3000
ISBN 7-307-02426-8/H « 122 EHr:20.00 55

EH I VSRRV B R ED



FHEE4A

ER:EKH B

FH: 5%

RE: (BRERES)
KO FuklE EZkis 4 B
R e 2 B# sk
TR RPR Btk



Ol

Al

AKRFSIARENTRA R IR EI IR ETA (A EEEH
FREADFuRE DI AR & T # A E 33098 o 3 8 A
BRI BEMAECRIT RS . KB HRE b R %,
AFHSIE U FEAFERERT A OERME, B YD HH
REEFRE| Rt ELm, W EF AR HT KT LY
WL AREE G EEA O kkE LA TN HRATH T T &
E RS, BRI HFERBERFERNN RS F £,

APREEESRXRELT. 2F R 10 M 20 ST,
BENEROERNE T, ‘ﬁ—%—ﬁ B = # 44 B : Part A Aural and
Oral Preparations; Part B Conversations; Part C Passages, 43 7 4
ANBE T, A BB A 80 AN B,

RAVES G A2 TR T 2054 K 5B AT R A
WX, Bl BT HERE IR, ARETE Y A SR
BRI LR E, T — AR L A AR
T AR BREH |

RMAFLAEBENLEASELE LH AN LR A, e
ARz AL, BB BT & K HIFH E.

FEBREREIREEH T RRAEH LA, AR AFREH
FHPRRXAFELRA AN X3, ARERBE,

W &
1997 4£ 5 A



Unit One
Part A
Part B
Part C

Unit Two
Part A
Part B
Part C

Unit Three
Part A
Part B
Part C

Unit Four
Part A
Part B
Part C

Unit Five
Part A
Part B
Part C

Unit Six
Part A
Part B
Part C

Unit Seven
Part A
Part B

CONTENTS

Scetion One: Textbook

Sight-seeing and Travelling

Aural and Oral Preparatioms L R N N N N N R R A Y]

Conversations *=+ =« +* -+
Passages +- e+ creereeeeeereecanees
Sight-seeing and Travelling
Aural and Oral Preparations -+« -+« cseseeseeecmnennns
CONVErSAtionS *+ s+ tosessrasssssssssnsans

Passages ==+

Education

Aural and Oral Preparations <=+« +++ sssesteerecersrniueanenenrenaennn,
Conversations P90 P00 00N L LN L0 0L L LTINS PP IS PO RN IO PG IIR BPEO PE N TO B

- 22

PassagES -o;....o.-u....o....-.-;.......-.a.......o--............., cevocsoe s

Education
Aural and Oral Preparations == ++««+++e+e

ConversatiOns e S8s 200 00 L SR NN AL LT LI ILL SIL EAG s FEE T e oS St s as sbe ¢

Passages -+ -+-+*
Job Hunting
Aural and Oral Preparations -+

Conversations S b ese ate trenes ese aussers et seecennne saean

Passages =+ooreee et et i i e e e e e e e e e

Job Hunting

Aural and Oral Preparations t et ekt et esten e rrtre et b e sannses

Conversations L

Passages o et et e e e e s r e ee e rae e vas

Sports

Aural and Oral Preparations =« :--=- s veerniiieriesniininnn .

Conversations SeF VEL IPIGILILLIOLILELNSIIN OIS L s

..12
- 14
- 16

19
20

. 24
-+ 25
. 28

30
- 31

34

e 37
- 39

42

. 45
- 46



Part C°
Unit Eight
Part A
Part B
Part C
Unit Nine
Part A
Part B
Part C
Unit Ten
Part A
Part B
Part C
Unit Eleven
Part A
Part B
Part C
Unit Twelve
Part A
Part B
Part C

Passages --+-**--

Sports

Aural and Oral Preparations -+ -+
Conversations S

Passages R R L L A IR

Popular Science

Aural and Oral Preparations +«+-esereeeesrroseees

Conversations ==+ «=* == +-

Passages I I I R T I P I S

Popular Science

Aural and Oral Preparations Pessesesesesessassess s ustsenats see

Conversations ees ssemsscesars ane e

Passages Seesteume rse ses st sse ten s rss man seesss bas sbs

Economy

Aural and Oral Preparations -

COHVEI'SEltiOl'lS AR

Passages cresessesass e

Economy

Aural and Oral Preparations -+« --

Conversations =+ *+****

Passages bt bsececaneneen

Unit Thirteen Trade

Part A
Part B
Part C

Aural and Oral Preparations =+

Conversations *++ =+ -

Passages +++wereeeeeeeees

Unit Fourteen Trade

Part A
Part B
Part C
Unit Fifteen
Part A
Part B
Part C
Unit Sixteen
Part A
2

Aural and Oral Preparations -

Conversations D I R Y

Passages **-++ -+

Finance

Aural and Oral Preparations
Conversations

Passages

Finance

Aural and Oral Preparations

sseberee ces ane

. 49

- 51
- 53
. 55

57

- 58
- 61

- 63
- 64
© 66

- 69
- 70
- 74

- 77
- 79
- 82

.- 85
- 86
- 91

© 93
© 94
. 98

101
102
105

108



Part B Conversations

- 109

Part C.  Passages =+ 113
Unit Seventeen Law

Part A Aural and Oral Preparations - 116

Part B Conversations e 117

Parit C Passages v e een s sesndiiienn s i iee e - 120
Unit Eighteen Law

Part A Aural and Oral Preparations ces-se-¢ceeereerereiionianns. - 123

Part B Conversations s ceseetsiveeee oo - 124

Part C Passages - 127
Unit Nineteen Foreign Affairs

Part A Aural and Oral Preparations - 130

Part B Conversations -+ 131

Part C Passages R R LR L LR T R LTI R TR PP P TR TP PRPPPR PP PR e V|
Unit Twenty Foreign Affairs

Part A Aural and Oral Preparations -+« ««++sserssessenreeaesnsrareareruecenane 138

Part B Conversations - 140

Part C Passages vvererereerrer i iiin it .- 143

Section Two: Tape Scripts and Answer Keys

Unit One Sight-seeing and Travelling

Part A Aural and Oral Preparations =¢cstcscseeeeetermmnninniiii

Part B CONVEISAtIONS ¢ t**** teoreserresranacssisessssassanes
1. At the Tourist Information Office -«--+-+osreevereerranennn..
2.Sight-seeing along the Jinbian Creek «+++sseseeereens

Part C PaSSageS et irrsessns

1. The Beijing Overseas Tour Company «:++==-+++=seeereteenres
Z,Travelling to the Three Gorges N

Unit Two Sight-seeing and Travelling
Part A Aural and Oral Preparations

Part B (:Onversations R L

1. Discussing the Itinerary
2.Saying Goodbye to the Guests  ++«+esseeves

- 149
=+ 150
- 150
- 151
- 153
-+ 153

155

eoe 158

159

- 159
- 160



Part C

Unit Three
Part A
Part B

Part C

Unit Four
Part A
Part B

Part C

Unit Five
Part A
Part B

Part C

Unit Six
Part A
Part B

Passages

1. More Travellers from HK and Macao Visiting Mainland

2.Xi’ an, Capital of 12 Dynasties

Education
Aural and Oral Preparations

Conversations

1App1ymg fOI' Admission R R R R R PPN

2. Higher Education in the U.S. A.
PasSageS
1. Kinds of Test Questions =+ «+++= ="

2. Qualifications for Professional Careers

Education

Aural and Oral Preparations
Conversations

1.0n the Campus

2. An Appointment with Dean
Passages

1. Education in Britain

2. To Be at Home in All Lands and All Ages

Job Hunting
Aural and Oral Preparations

Conversations

1. An Interview with the Personnel Director +++ -+« -+ -

2.]Job Advertisements -

Passages

1.Job Market Becoming More Competitive «--

2. What is a Successful Interview Like?

Job Hunting

Aural and Oral Preparations

- Conversations

1. A Successful Job Interview --

- 162

162

- 164

- 166
- 167
- 167
- 168
- 170
- 170
- 171

= 173
- 174
- 174
- 175
- 177
- 177
- 179

ves 181
- 182
- 182
- 184
- 186
- 186

. 187

-+ 189
- 190
-+ 190



Part C

Unit Seven
Part A
Part B

Part C

Unit Eight
Part A
Part B

Part C

Unit Nine

Part A
Part B

Part C

Unit Ten
Part A

2. After an Unsuccessful Job Interview <socoerereeecereercececeeen.

Passages

1.Mr. Smith Managed to Get a New Job -

2. How toCreate a Good Impression?

Sports
Aural and Oral Preparations

Conversations

1. Talking about the Olympic Games -**-** -

2. About Taijiquan

Passages

1.Keep Samaranch -=--c-->- -2
2.Pedroso’s Record Is in Doubt

Sports
Aural and Oral Preparations

Conversations

1. Volleyball «++oeeeemrvemmenmeniniiii

2. Swimming

Passages

1. Disappointing Show for Chinese Athletes «:seeeeeseie
2.Boxing Fans Fume over Tyson’s 89-second Victory

Popular Science

Aural and Oral Preparations
Conversations

1. Visiting a Farm

2. Smoking and Its Harm
Passages

1. Agriculture in the U.S. ------

2.Smoking and Diseases s e eeL PN e 98 200 s0 s s

Popular Science

Aural and Oral Preparations

- 192
- 194
- 194
-+ 196

- 198
.- 199
- 199
- 201
- 203
- 203
- 204

- 206
e 207
- 207
- 209
- 211
- 211

P 212

e 214
- 215
- 215
- 216
- 217
- 217
- 219

- 220



Part B Conversations

1. Pollution

2. Talking about UFQ s -+ veveeee
Part C Passages

1. Air Pollution

2 UFQ) wvvverrverennes

Unit Eleven Economy

Part A Aural and Oral Preparations

Part B Conversations s
1.How Did Bell Get Out of Trouble?
2. About Bell’s Speed Control Device

Part C Passages
1. The U.S. Economy in the 1950’s -
2. What Are the Goals of an Economic System?

Unit Twelve Economy
Part A Aural and Oral Preparations
Part B Conversations
1. The Ad Agency
2. Planning an Advertising Campaign
Part C Passages

2. What Is Advertising? ----

Unit Thirteen Trade
Part A Aural and Oral Preparations
Part B Conversations
1. Placing an Order -
2. Inquiry and Offer
Part C Passages

2. Foreign Trade ==+« crreerrreireietiniiiinnsiansnnes

- 221
- 221
222
- 223
- 223
- 225

“ee 227
- 228
- 228
-+ 230
- 232
- 232
- 233

== 235
- 236
- 236
- 238
- 240
1. The Coca-Cola Advertising «+- =+ «-+ v reerrsvesurvieeeerarnans
- 241

240

-+ 244
PR 245
- 245
- 246
- 248
1. The Trade Tangle between Japan and the U.S. A. ++vveeeeree

-+ 250

248



Unit Fourteen Trade

Part A
Part B

Part C

Unit Fifteen
Part A
Part B

Part C

Unit Sixteen
Part A
Part B

Part C

Aural and Oral Preparations

Conversations

1. New Markets Are Vital -+-covveeeeeees

2.Making a Claim for Damages «+-=vceveeerreeeeenes
Passages weee

1. Skills That Can More than Double Success in Trade
2. Establishing Trade Relation -++v=cceoeeeeee

Finance

Aural and Oral Preparations -e+ecoeeeceesceneees
Conversations

1. Money Exchange «=+==osrreeeeservneiianeiienn.
2.0pening an ACCOUNL =+ =resressrrsenssrrareenies
Passages

1. What Is Money?

2. What Is a Bank?

Finance

Aural and Oral Preparations

Conversations

1. Foreign Exchange Dealing - -+ s eseereenveres
2. Portfolio Investment

Passages

1. Foreign Exchange Rate

2. Investment Policy :

Unit Seventeen Law

Part A
Part B

Part C

Aural and Oral Preparations

Conversations

1. Cross-examination

2.Law -

Passages

1. Lawyers and the Legal Profession e« ««++s++es<sses
2. Criminal Justice in England

- 252
- 253
- 253
- 255
e 257
- 257
- 258

- 260
- 261
e 261
- 262
-~ 264
ceer 264
-~ 265

= 267
- 268
- 268
- 269
- 27
- 271
- 273

- 275
- 276
- 276
- 277
- 279
- 279
- 281



Unit Eighteen Law
Part A Aural and Oral Preparations
Part B Conversations
1. Crime and Punishment

2. DIvorce evreereereecttiinttetenaitatetrtiantos et iesiesctr et ot aassinas

Part C Passages

1. Wills and Their Making -+« +es e eeevre convmeninieniin e
- 289

2. Wally Edwards VS. the Kremlin

Unit Nineteen Foreign Affairs

Part A Aural and Oral Preparations

Part B Conversations -+ <=+
1. At the Customs
2. The Embassy Throws a Banquet

Part C Passages
1. Making Friends throughout the World -
2.A Toast Given by President Nixon on His Visit to China

Unit Twenty Foreign Affairs
Part A Aural and Oral Preparations

Part B Conversations
1. Chinese Foreign Ministry News Briefings ++++++++esseeeceeees
2. The F ive Prinpiples of Peaceful Coexistence -++-+++ervesee-

Part C Passages
1. Relations between China and Other Countries +++ -+ -+«
2.The United Nations

- 283
- 284
- 284
- 285
- 287

287

- 291
- 292
+ 292
- 293
- 296
- 296
- 297

- 300
‘ee 301
- 301
-+ 303
- 306
- 306
- 307



SECTION ONE

TEXTBOOK






Unit One Sight-secing and Travelling

Part A Aural and Oral Preparations

1 . Directions: Listen carefully and complete each of the following sentences.

1. For instance, you could , where I think you
will be surprised by

2. You could also _or travel further out to one of
the islands.

3. You could go walking or just lie back and : ’ in
Britain.

4. With a dense forest and , it’s

S. You can either from Chongqing to Wuhan or

from Wuhan to Chongqing.

6. The folk customs of are also

to this “mysterious” land.
7. Employees with the Beijing Overseas Tour Company are all

and

Il . Directions: You will hear six sentences. Each will be read twice. Listen carefully and write

down what vou hear.

N B W N =

Il Directions: Repeat each sentence you hear on the tape and find it out among the four sen-
tences marked A, B, C and D.
1. A. I can only spend one day or two.



. I could only spare a day, too.

I'll come to Spain in a day, too.

. I could only spare a day or two.

. We’ ve all come to see friends in China.

We’ ve come over by sea with friends to China.

. We warmly welcome overseas friends to China.

. We will wake up overseas friends from China.

. You are expected to arrive in Wuhan at noon of the fourth day.

You’ ve expected to arrive in Wuhan on the afterncon of the first day.
You’ll inspect the rival from Wuhan at noon of the fourth day.

. You are expected to have left for Wuhan by the noon of the first day.

. Jinyun Mountain got its name from the Jinyun Temple built in 532 B.C.

. Jinyun Mountain attracts men to the Jinyun Temple built in 423 B.C.

. Jinyun Mountain gained its fame for the Jinyun Temple built in 532 B.C.

. Jinyun Mountain gained its name from the Jinyun Temple built in 423 A.D.
. The can under the cat runs quickly around.

. They can respond to the claims quickly enough.

- They can understand their clients quickly and accurately.

. They came to demand their rights cleverly and actively.

. When they were in Chongqing, they were all forced to taste Sichuan snacks.
Once you are in Chongging you must also taste the delicious Sichuan snacks.
. When you were in Chongqing, you must have tasted the delicious Sichuan snacks.
- Once you are in Chongging, you must also visit these famous Sichuan restaurants.
. They form different organizations to help group travel.

The company organizes different forms of group travel.

They can only organize different forms for group travel.

PO PUCEPDORPUORWRPUOEPUIOE» UG

- The company can’t offer this form of group travel.

. Directions: Read aloud the following sentences after the tape, and then recite them.

1.

. Shall we get on the move?

o W N

It’s a place you shouldn’t miss.

- Do you want to realize the dream of touring China? We are always ready to help.
. Our flexible and excellent service will leave you with a good impression.

. As the Three Gorges is a hot travel line, you’d better order your room on a crujser

through a travel agency.

6. China is a country with a long history and an ancient and splendid culture.

7. There are also numerous natural wonders in China’s vast land, the beautiful mountains

and waters of Guilin, the picturesque West Lake, the towering Three Gorges, the ice-
covered city of Harbin and many others.



