

## 大学涉外英语听说教程

## College English Listening and Speaking for Specialties Concerning International Affairs

主编 汪火焰 彭琦娟 主审 王秀珍

#### 图书在版编目 (CIP) 数据

大学涉外英语听说教程=College English: Listening and Speaking for Specialties Concerning International Affairs/汪火焰,彭玲娟主编;王秀珍主审. 一武汉:武汉大学出版社,1997. 10

ISBN 7-307-02426-8

- Ⅰ 大…
- Ⅱ ①汪… ②彭… ③王…
- Ⅲ 英语,大学一口语一教材
- N H319.9

#### 武汉大学出版社出版

(430072 武昌 珞珈山)

湖北省石首市第二印刷厂印刷

(434402 湖北省石首市横沟市振兴路1号)

新华书店湖北发行所发行

1997年10月第1版 1997年10月第1次印刷

开本:787×1092 1/16 印张:20.25

字数:483 千字 印数:1-3000

ISBN 7-307-02426-8/H·122 定价:20.00 元

本书如有印装质量问题,请寄承印厂调换

## 本书编写组

主编:汪火焰 彭玲娟

主审:王秀珍

编者:(按姓氏笔画)

张 鸽 李映晖 汪火焰 金 琳

陈 芃 傅晓玲 程 捷 游长松

彭玲娟 熊书尧 潘兴惠

## 前言

《大学涉外英语听说教程》是根据国家教委颁布的《大学英语教学大纲》和大学涉外专业本科毕业生在工作岗位上对英语听说能力的特别需要而精心设计和编写的。在长期的教学实践中我们发现,大学涉外专业学生在使用普通听力口语教材后,日常听说能力有所提高,但涉及到一些对外事务时,如法律、经济、金融、教育、体育等方面,都感到在听力理解和口头表达上力不从心。为此我们确定了按主题选材,遵循交际教学法和翻译教学法原则的编写方案。

本教程按主题分类设置单元。全书包括 10 个主题 20 个单元,每个主题包括两个单元。每单元由三部分组成: Part A Aural and Oral Preparations; Part B Conversations; Part C Passages。每单元 4 小时完成,全书总课时为 80 小时。

我们在编写过程中强调了所选主题与各大专院校开设的涉外专业的相关性,同时也注意了教程难度的把握。本教程主要为大学英语三、四级涉外专业本科生使用,也可供一般本科专业学生在大学英语五、六级阶段选用。

我们希望本教程能为全国大学英语上新台阶尽绵薄之力。书中不足之处,恳请同行、专家批评指正。

本教程在编写过程中得到了武汉大学教务处,武汉大学英语教学部和武汉大学出版社的大力支持,在此深表谢意。

**编 者** 1997年5月

## **CONTENTS**

### Section One: Textbook

Unit One	Sight-seeing and Travelling	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	3
Part B	Conversations ·····	5
Part C	Passages ······	8
Unit Two	Sight-seeing and Travelling	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	12
Part B	Conversations	14
Part C	Passages ······	16
Unit Three	Education	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	19
Part B	Conversations ·····	20
Part C	Passages ······	22
Unit Four	Education	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	24
Part B	Conversations ·····	
Part C	Passages ·····	28
Unit Five	Job Hunting	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	
Part B	Conversations ·····	31
Part C	Passages ·····	34
Unit Six	Job Hunting	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	37
Part B	Conversations	39
Part C	Passages ·····	42
Unit Seven	Sports	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	45
Part B	Conversations ····	46

Part C	Passages ·····	49	
Unit Eight	Sports		
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	51	
Part B	Conversations ·····	53	
Part C	Passages ······	55	
Unit Nine	Popular Science		
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	57	
Part B	Conversations	58	
Part C	Passages ·····	61	
Unit Ten	Popular Science		
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	63	-
Part B	Conversations ······	64	
Part C	Passages ·····	66	:1 :1
Unit Eleven	Economy		
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	69	
Part B	Conversations ·····	70	
Part C	Passages ·····	74	
Unit Twelve	Economy		
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	77	
Part B	Conversations ·····	79	
Part C	Passages ·····	82	
Unit Thirteer	Trade		
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	85	
Part B	Conversations ·····	86	
Part C	Passages ·····	91	
Unit Fourtee	n Trade		
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	93	
Part B	Conversations ····	94	
Part C	Passages ·····	98	
Unit Fifteen	Finance		
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations 10	)1	
Part B	Conversations		
Part C	Passages 10		
Unit Sixteen	Finance	-	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations 10	18	
2			

*;* 

Part B	Conversations	
Part C	Passages	• 113
Unit Sevente	een Law	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	
Part B	Conversations	
Part C	Passages	• 120
Unit Eightee		
Part A		
Part B	Conversations	
Part C	Passages	127
Unit Ninetee	n Foreign Affairs	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	· 130
Part B	Conversations	
Part C	Passages	134
<b>Unit Twenty</b>	Foreign Affairs	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	138
Part B	Conversations	
Part C	Passages ·····	143
Section Unit One	on Two: Tape Scripts and Answer Key Sight-seeing and Travelling	S
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	140
Part B	Conversations	150
	1. At the Tourist Information Office	
	2. Sight-seeing along the Jinbian Creek	
Part C	Passages	
	1. The Beijing Overseas Tour Company ······	
	2. Travelling to the Three Gorges	
		100
Unit Two	Sight-seeing and Travelling	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	158
Part B		
	Conversations	159
	Conversations	
	Conversations	159
	Conversations	159

Part C	Passages ·····	162
	1. More Travellers from HK and Macao Visiting Mainland	162
	2. Xi'an, Capital of 12 Dynasties	164
Unit Three	Education	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	166
Part B	Conversations	167
	1. Applying for Admission	167
	2. Higher Education in the U.S.A	168
Part C	Passages ·····	170
	1. Kinds of Test Questions	170
	2. Qualifications for Professional Careers	171
Unit Four	Education	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	173
Part B	Conversations	174
	1. On the Campus ·····	174
	2. An Appointment with Dean	175
Part C	Passages ·····	177
	1. Education in Britain	177
	2. To Be at Home in All Lands and All Ages	179
Unit Five	Job Hunting	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	181
Part B	Conversations	182
	1 An International of the Line	182
	2 Joh Advertiser	184
Part C	Passagas	186
	1 Let M. L. D.	186
	2. What is a Successful Interview Like?	
Jnit Six	Job Hunting	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	189
Part B	Convergations	109 190
	1. A Successful Job Interview	100
1		エフひ

	2. After an Unsuccessful Job Interview	192
Part C	Passages	
	1. Mr. Smith Managed to Get a New Job ·····	194
	2. How to Create a Good Impression?	
Unit Seven	Sports	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	198
Part B	Conversations	199
	1. Talking about the Olympic Games ······	199
	2. About Taijiquan ······	201
Part C	Passages ······	203
	1. Keep Samaranch ······	203
	2. Pedroso's Record Is in Doubt	204
Unit Eight	Sports	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	206
Part B	Conversations	207
	1. Volleyball ······	207
	2. Swimming	209
Part C	Passages ······	211
	1. Disappointing Show for Chinese Athletes	211
	2. Boxing Fans Fume over Tyson's 89-second Victory	
		212
Unit Nine	Popular Science	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	214
Part B	Conversations	215
	1. Visiting a Farm	215
	2. Smoking and Its Harm	216
Part C	Passages ····	217
	1. Agriculture in the U.S	
	2. Smoking and Diseases	219
Unit Ten	Popular Science	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	220

Part B	Conversations	221
	1. Pollution	221
	2. Talking about UFO ·····	222
Part C	Passages	223
	1. Air Pollution ······	223
	2. UFO	225
Unit Eleven	Economy	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	227
Part B	Conversations	228
	1. How Did Bell Get Out of Trouble?	228
	2. About Bell's Speed Control Device	230
Part C	Passages ·····	232
	1. The U.S. Economy in the 1950's	232
	2. What Are the Goals of an Economic System?	233
Unit Twelve	Economy	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	
Part B	Conversations	
	1. The Ad Agency ·····	236
	2. Planning an Advertising Campaign	
Part C	Passages ·····	
	1. The Coca-Cola Advertising ·····	
	2. What Is Advertising?	241
Unit Thirteer	Trade .	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	244
Part B	Convergations	245
	1 Placing on Order	245
	2 Inquiry and Offer	246
Part C	Passages	248
	1. The Trade Tangle between Japan and the U.S.A	
	2 Foreign Trade	

Unit Fourtee	en Trade	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	252
Part B	Conversations	253
	1. New Markets Are Vital	253
	2. Making a Claim for Damages	255
Part C	Passages	257
•	1. Skills That Can More than Double Success in Trade	257
	2. Establishing Trade Relation	258
Unit Fifteen	Finance	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	260
Part B	Conversations	261
	1. Money Exchange ·····	261
	2. Opening an Account	262
Part C	Passages ·····	264
	1. What Is Money?	264
	2. What Is a Bank?	265
Unit Sixteen	Finance	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	267
Part B	Conversations	268
	1. Foreign Exchange Dealing	268
	2. Portfolio Investment	269
Part C	Passages ·····	271
	1. Foreign Exchange Rate	271
	2. Investment Policy	273
Jnit Sevente	en Law	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	275
Part B	Conversations	276
	1. Cross-examination	276
	2. Law	77
Part C	Passages 2	270
	1. Lawyers and the Legal Profession 2	70
	2. Criminal Justice in England	

Unit Eightee	n Law	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	283
Part B	Conversations	284
	1. Crime and Punishment	284
	2. Divorce	285
Part C	Passages	287
	1. Wills and Their Making	287
	2. Wally Edwards VS. the Kremlin	289
Unit Ninetee	n Foreign Affairs	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	291
Part B	Conversations	292
	1. At the Customs	292
	2. The Embassy Throws a Banquet	293
Part C	Passages ······	296
	1. Making Friends throughout the World	296
	2. A Toast Given by President Nixon on His Visit to China	297
Unit Twenty	Foreign Affairs	
Part A	Aural and Oral Preparations	300
Part B	Conversations	301
	1. Chinese Foreign Ministry News Briefings	301
	2. The Five Principles of Peaceful Coexistence	303
Part C	Passages	
	1. Relations between China and Other Countries	
	2. The United Nations	307

# SECTION ONE TEXTBOOK

.

## Unit One Sight-seeing and Travelling

#### Part A Aural and Oral Preparations

tences marked A, B, C and D.

1. A. I can only spend one day or two.

	For instance, you could		where I think you
	will be surprised by		
2.	You could also	or travel f	urther out to one o
	the islands.		
3.	You could go walking or just lie back	s and	ir
	Britain.		
4.	With a dense forest and	, it	's
	<u> </u>		
5.	You can either	_ from Chongqing to Wuhan	or
	from Wuhan to Chongqing.		
6.	The folk customs of	are also	
	to this "mysterious" land.		
7.	Employees with the Beijing Overseas	Tour Company are all	·
	and		
_	•	•	
. Dii	rections: You will hear six sentences. E	Each will be read twice. Lister	a carefully and write
	down what you hear.		
1.	down what you hear.		·
1. 2.	down what you hear.		·
1. 2.	down what you hear.		·
1. 2. 3.	down what you hear.		·
1. 2. 3. 4.	down what you hear.		•
1. 2. 3. 4.	down what you hear.		
1. 2. 3. 4.	down what you hear.		

- B. I could only spare a day, too.
- C. I'll come to Spain in a day, too.
- D. I could only spare a day or two.
- 2. A. We've all come to see friends in China.
  - B. We've come over by sea with friends to China.
  - C. We warmly welcome overseas friends to China.
  - D. We will wake up overseas friends from China.
- 3. A. You are expected to arrive in Wuhan at noon of the fourth day.
  - B. You've expected to arrive in Wuhan on the afternoon of the first day.
  - C. You'll inspect the rival from Wuhan at noon of the fourth day.
  - D. You are expected to have left for Wuhan by the noon of the first day.
- 4. A. Jinyun Mountain got its name from the Jinyun Temple built in 532 B.C.
  - B. Jinyun Mountain attracts men to the Jinyun Temple built in 423 B.C.
  - C. Jinyun Mountain gained its fame for the Jinyun Temple built in 532 B.C.
  - D. Jinyun Mountain gained its name from the Jinyun Temple built in 423 A.D.
- 5. A. The can under the cat runs quickly around.
  - B. They can respond to the claims quickly enough.
  - C. They can understand their clients quickly and accurately.
  - D. They came to demand their rights cleverly and actively.
- 6. A. When they were in Chongqing, they were all forced to taste Sichuan snacks.
  - B. Once you are in Chongqing you must also taste the delicious Sichuan snacks.
  - C. When you were in Chongqing, you must have tasted the delicious Sichuan snacks.
  - D. Once you are in Chongqing, you must also visit these famous Sichuan restaurants.
- 7. A. They form different organizations to help group travel.
  - B. The company organizes different forms of group travel.
  - C. They can only organize different forms for group travel.
  - D. The company can't offer this form of group travel.
- IV. Directions: Read aloud the following sentences after the tape, and then recite them.
  - 1. It's a place you shouldn't miss.
  - 2. Shall we get on the move?
  - 3. Do you want to realize the dream of touring China? We are always ready to help.
  - 4. Our flexible and excellent service will leave you with a good impression.
  - 5. As the Three Gorges is a hot travel line, you'd better order your room on a cruiser through a travel agency.
  - 6. China is a country with a long history and an ancient and splendid culture.
  - 7. There are also numerous natural wonders in China's vast land, the beautiful mountains and waters of Guilin, the picturesque West Lake, the towering Three Gorges, the ice-covered city of Harbin and many others.

4